

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.2

SECTION III

S U P R E M E

C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17323-17324/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 12/04/2012 in WPC No.2016/2012 dated 02/05/2012 in WPC No.2016/2012,CM No.5366/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

XTRAA CLEANCITIES LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and with prayer for interim relief)

Date: 24/05/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
(Vacation Bench)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurab Benerjee, ASG
Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.
Mr. T. M. Singh, Adv.
Mr. B. K. Prasad, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Sibal, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Amit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Zafar Alam, Adv.
Mr. Trevini Potekar, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice.

Mr. Amit Sibal, learned counsel, appears for Respondent No.1 and accepts notice on its behalf.

No notice be issued to proforma Respondent No.2, at

2

this stage.

On an oral request being made, we grant permission to the Petitioners to implead the State Bank of India through its Branch Manager, Industrial Finance Branch, Raj Bhavan Road Somajiguda, Hyderabad - 500 082, as newly added Respondent No.3. Notice be issued to newly added Respondent No.3.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

In the meanwhile, we direct the Petitioners to restore the Importer-Exporter Code No.4606000066 in favour of Respondent No.1 forthwith. Pursuant to restoration of such code, Respondent No.1 would be allowed to re-export the goods aforesaid, subject to conditions as imposed by the High Court.

In the light of this, the proceedings in the contempt matter against the Petitioners and its officials shall be kept in abeyance.

List the matter after service is complete.

(Sanjay Kumar-II)
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)
Court Master