

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for
Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17323-17324/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 12/04/2012 in WP(C) No. 2016/2012 and dated 02/05/2012 in CM No.5366/2012 in WP(C) No. 2016 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

XTRAA CLEAN CITIES LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates, permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 01/02/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sidharth Luthra, A.S.G.
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Harish Chander, Adv.
Ms. Gargi Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Singla, Adv.
Mr. Danish A. Chowdhury, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anoop G. Chaudhary, Sr. Adv.
Ms. J. G. Chaudhary, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Triveni P., Adv.
Ms. Sunitha Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Amit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, Adv.

Ms. Ashmi Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Deven Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv

Contd. 2..

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard Mr. Sidharth Luthra, learned Additional Solicitor General, in support of these petitions and Mr. Anoop G. Chaudhary, learned senior counsel for the respondents.

Having seen the order passed by the High Court, we do not see any reason to the petitioners to feel aggrieved. The interests of the Government are fully taken care of.

We, however, permit the respondents to file additional memo of appeal in support of the appeal which had been filed in the form of a letter and which is pending before the High Court. The same may be filed within one week and the appeal be decided by the High Court within six weeks thereafter. The petitioners are

entitled to take steps in accordance with the order passed by the High Court.

The special leave petitions are disposed of accordingly.

| (S.K. Rakheja)
| Court Master

| |(Indu Satija)
| |Court Master

|